
(PTO) 

ECE/TRANS/175/Corr.1 
ENGLISH  

ORIGINAL: ENGLISH and FRENCH 

CORRIGENDUM  
 

Ref. Sales No. E.04.VIII.1 
(ECE/TRANS/175, Vol. I and II) 

 
 December 2004 

New York and Geneva 
EUROPEAN AGREEMENT CONCERNING 
THE INTERNATIONAL CARRIAGE OF  
DANGEROUS GOODS BY ROAD (ADR) 
(applicable as from 1 January 2005) 
 

Corrigendum 1 
 

NOTE: Corrigenda to this edition, as well as any new amendments to Annexes A and B of ADR which 
might enter into force before the next edition is published, will be made available on the United Nations 
Economic Commission for Europe web site at the following address: 
http://www.unece.org/trans/danger/danger.htm 
 
 

VOLUME I 
 
Page 8 
1.1.3.6.2 Delete ", V7" in the fourth indent.  
 
Page 9 
1.1.3.6.3 In the table, for transport category 0, 

Class 6.1, replace "1613, 1614" with "1600, 1613, 1614, 2312, 3250". 
Insert a new row to read as follows: "Class 5.1: UN No. 2426". 
Insert a new row to read as follows: "Class 8: UN No. 2215". 

 
Page 46 
1.6.5.3 In the second paragraph, replace "9.1.2.1.2" with "9.1.2.1". 
 
Page 49 
1.7.1.1 Replace the two last sentences with the following: 
 "These standards are based on the IAEA Regulations for the Safe Transport of 

Radioactive Material, 1996 edition (as amended 2003), Safety Standards Series No. TS-
R-1, IAEA, Vienna (2004). Explanatory material can be found in the "Advisory Material 
for the IAEA Regulations for the Safe Transport of Radioactive Material", Safety 
Standard Series No. TS-G-1.1 (ST-2), IAEA, Vienna (2002).". 

 
Page 70 
1.10.3.3 Replace "or its cargo" with "and its cargo". The other corrections to the first sentence do 

not apply to the English version. 
 
Page 71 
1.10.5 In Table 1.10.5, for Class 7, in Column "Quantity", replace "Type B or Type C" with 

"Type B(U), B(M) or C". 



ECE/TRANS/175/Corr.1 
page 2 
 
 
Page 132 
2.2.41.3 For classification code SR1, replace "2.2.41.1.1.11" with "2.2.41.1.11". 
 
Page 143 
2.2.43.3 For classification code WFC, replace "2.1.3.9" with "2.1.3.10". 
 
Page 148  
2.2.51.3 For classification code OTC, replace "2.1.3.9" with "2.1.3.10". 
 
Pages 154 to 161 
2.2.52.4 In the heading of the fourth column of the table, insert "1)" after "(%)". 
   The other corrections to the table do not apply to the English version. 
 
Page 221 
2.2.9.1.10 The correction does not apply to the English version. 
 
Page 224 
2.2.9.3 The correction does not apply to the English version. 
 
Page 249 
3.2.1  Replace the text of the description of Column (20) with the following: 
  "Contains a two or three figure number (preceded in certain cases by the letter "X") for 

substances and articles of classes 2 to 9, and for substances and articles of Class 1, the 
classification code (see column (3b)). In the cases described in 5.3.2.1, this number shall 
appear in the upper half of the orange-coloured marking. The meaning of the hazard 
identification numbers is explained in 5.3.2.3.". 

 
Table A of Chapter 3.2 
 

UN No. Column Correction 
(14) Insert "FL" 1040 (first entry) 
(20) Insert "263" 

1183 and 1194 (13) Replace "E21" with "TE21" 
1268 (PGI, third entry) 
and 1809 

(9b) Replace "MP19" with "MP17" 

1268 (PGII/III) (11) Delete "TP9" 
(10) Delete "T3" 1333 
(11) Delete "TP33" 

1393 (9b) Replace "MP15" with "MP14" 
1436 (PGII) (9b) Insert "MP14" 
1442 (16) Delete "V6" 
1597 (PGII/III), 1656 
(PGII/III) and 1658 
(PGII/III) 

(18) Delete "CV31" 

1792 (16) Delete "V11" 
1962 (19) Insert "S20" 
1999 (PGIII, third entry) (12) Replace "L.15BN" with "L1.5BN" 
2203 (19) Insert "S20" 

(10) Replace "T1" with "T4" 2215 (first entry (molten)) 
(11) Replace "TP33" with "TP3" 



ECE/TRANS/175/Corr.1 
page 3 

 
UN No. Column Correction 

(10) Replace "T4" with "T1" 2215 (second entry) 
(11) Replace "TP1" with "TP33" 

2249 (3b) Replace "T1" with "TF1" 
2315 (17) Insert "VV15" 
2427 (PG II and III) (16) Delete "V6" 
2480 (8) Replace "PR1" with "PR5" 
2583 (12) Replace "S4BN" with "SGAN L4BN" 
2749 (9b) Replace "MP12" with "MP17" 

(10) Insert "T1" 2803 
(11) Insert "TP33" 

2903 (PGII) (11) Replace "P27" with "TP27" 
2910 (18) Insert "CV33" 

(10) Insert "T3" 3128 (PGII) 
(11) Insert "TP33" 

3211  (PG II and III) and 
3213  (PG II) 

(16) Delete "V6" 

3230 (7) Replace "LQ0" with "LQ11" 
3243, 3290 (PGII) (9b) Replace "MP15" with "MP10" 
3345 (PGI) (11) Insert "TP9" 
3361 and 3362 (13) Insert "TE19" 
3374 (19) Insert "S20" 
3380 (1) In the second column (1), on the right hand side, 

replace "3379" with "3380". 
3394  (8) Insert "PR1" 
3396 (PGI) (19) Insert "S20" 
3401, 3402, 3433 and 
3440 

(6) Insert "274" 

3444 (8) Replace "P001 IBC02" with " P002 IBC08" 
3464 (PGII) (15) Insert "2" 
3468 (19) Delete "S20" 

 
 
Table B of Chapter 3.2 
 
Page 603 
 
In the row for "TOXIC BY INHALATION LIQUID, FLAMMABLE, N.O.S. with an inhalation toxicity 
lower than or equal to 200 ml/m3 and saturated vapour concentration greater than or equal to 500 LC50", 
Column "UN No.", replace "3388" with "3387". 
  
Insert a new row to read as follows: 
"TOXIC BY INHALATION LIQUID,   3388   6.1" 
FLAMMABLE, N.O.S. with an 
inhalation toxicity lower than or equal to 
1000 ml/m3 and saturated vapour 
concentration greater than or equal to 10 
LC50. 
 



ECE/TRANS/175/Corr.1 
page 4 
 

VOLUME II 
 
Page 28 
3.3  Replace the text of the footnote related to special provision 637 with the following: 
  "See in particular Part C of Directive 2001/18/EC of the European Parliament and of the 

Council on the deliberate release into the environment of genetically modified organisms 
and repealing Council Directive 90/220/EEC (Official Journal of the European 
Communities, No. L 106, of 17 April 2001, pp. 8-14), which sets out the authorization 
procedures for the European Community.". 

Page 37 
4.1.1  In the NOTE, replace at the end "P621" with "P620, P621, P650". 
 
Page 114 
4.1.4.1 P203 The correction does not apply to the English version. 
 
Page 133  
4.1.4.1 P602 The correction does not apply to the English version. 
 
Page 136  
4.1.4.1 P650 Delete the last sentence of paragraph (5). 
 
Pages 148 and 149 
4.1.4.2 IBC520 In the table, replace the fourth column heading with "Maximum quantity (litres/kg)". 
 
Page 153 
4.1.4.4 In the table for PR1 add "3394" and delete "2003" under "UN Nos.". 
 
Page 214 
4.3.4.1.2 In the table for Tank code L4BH:  

Class 6.1, insert a new row for classification code T5, packing groups II and III. 
Class 6.2, insert a new row for Classification code I4. 

 
Page 233 
5.1.5.4 In NOTE 2 and NOTE 3, replace "3 H 103" with "3 × 103", four times. 
 
Page 242 
5.2.2.2.1.1 Replace "(148H210 mm)" with "(148 × 210 mm)" in the third sentence. 
 
Page 257 
5.4.1.1.1 (d) The correction does not apply to the English version. 
 
Page 271 
5.5.1.3 Replace the text of footnote 2 with: 
 "Such regulations are contained e.g. in Regulation (EC) No 1774/2002 of the European 

Parliament and of the Council of 3 October 2002 laying down health rules concerning 
animal by-products not intended for human consumption (Official Journal of the 
European Communities, No. L 273 of 10.10.2002 p. 1).". 

 
Page 299 
6.1.5.2.6 In the last sub-paragraph, replace "mass polyethylene" with "molecular mass 

polyethylene". 



ECE/TRANS/175/Corr.1 
page 5 

 
Page 320 
6.2.1.7.6 The correction to paragraph (c) does not apply to the English version. 
 
Page 322  
6.2.2  The correction to the table does not apply to the English version. 
 
Page 339 
6.2.5.7.5 Replace "(see 6.2.5.8.7)" with "(see 6.2.5.8.6)" at the end. 
 
Page 341 
6.2.5.8.6 The correction to paragraph (c) does not apply to the English version. 

Page 341 
6.2.5.9   The correction does not apply to the English version. 
 
Page 368 
6.4.23.4 (i) Insert "in" before "1.7.3".  
 
Page 471  
6.8.2.1.17 In the first sentence, delete "shell" after "shell thickness".  
  Delete the vertical line between the two formulas.  
  In the definition of λ, delete "or equal to". 
 
Page 477  
6.8.2.1.27 In the right column, replace "61 C" with "61 °C".  
 
Page 511 
6.9.2.14 In the title, replace "transport" with "carriage". 
 
Page 533  
7.3.2  In the title, delete "of goods of classes 4.2, 4.3, 5.1, 6.2, 7 and 8". 

 
Page 557 
8.1.2.2 (a) Replace "9.1.2" with "9.1.3". 
 
Page 576 
8.5 S12  Replace "carriage indices" with "transport indices". 
 
Page 576 
8.5 S15 Replace "substances of hazard group 4 whatever their mass and to substances of hazard 

group 3 when the total mass of such substances in the vehicle exceeds 100 kg" with "all 
substances whatever their mass". 

 
Page 582 
9.1.1.2  The correction does not apply to the English version. 
 
Page 593 The corrections concerning paragraphs 9.2.3.1.1 and 9.2.3.1.2 and footnote 3 do not apply 

to the English version. 
 

--------------------------------------- 
 


